

**FIR No.75/17
P.S. Crime Branch
State Vs. Brijesh Kumar etc.**

21.11.2017 (10:20 AM)

Present : Mr. Virender Singh, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for State.

Accused no.1 Brijesh Kumar Garg absent though reportedly on bail in this matter. Issue notice to him and his surety through IO/SHO returnable by the next date of hearing.

Accused no.2 Ejime David produced from J/C.

Fresh chargesheet was filed on 18.11.2017 when the undersigned was on leave. It be checked and registered, if in order.

Heard. Perused the file.

This court takes cognizance for the offence punishable u/s 21/29 NDPS Act and Section 14 of Foreigners Act. Copy of chargesheet and CD supplied to accused no.2. Accused no.2 has submitted that he is having his own private counsel namely Mr. Tyagi and he does not need a counsel on State expenses.

Put up on 05.01.2018 for appearance of accused no.1/ his surety, scrutiny of documents/ papers as well as further proceedings as per law. Accused no.2 has been asked to impress upon his Ld. Counsel to be present on the next date of hearing.

**(DR. SHAHABUDDIN)
ASJ/Special Judge(NDPS)
West District/THC/21.11.2017**

**FIR No.75/17
P.S. Crime Branch
State Vs. Brijesh Kumar etc.**

**Later on
21.11.2017 (02:45 PM)**

Present : Mr. Virender Singh, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for State at this time.
Accused no.1 Brajesh Kumar in person at this time with Ld. Counsel
Mr. Jitender Kumar.

File taken up at this stage, due to filing of an application by applicant/accused no.1 Brajesh Kumar dated 17.11.2017 seeking release of vehicle, as mentioned in detail in this application, on Superdari. Part arguments on this application heard today at this time. In the interest of justice, issue notice to IO to come with report qua this application on 01.12.2017 at 02:00 PM and to come up also for further arguments on this application on 01.12.2017 at 02:00 PM and this file to be put up for this limited purpose only on 01.12.2017 at 02:00 PM.

At this stage, copy of chargesheet and CD also supplied to accused no.1 Brajesh Kumar.

The earlier date given i.e. 05.01.2018 for the purpose fixed will remain unchanged for the time being.

**(DR. SHAHABUDDIN)
ASJ/Special Judge(NDPS)
West District/THC/21.11.2017**