

SC No. 675/2017

FIR No. 75/2017
P.S. Crime Branch
State Vs. Brajesh Kumar Garg & Ors.

27.04.2018 (02.24 p.m.)

Present: Sh. K.D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. P.P. for State.

Ld. Counsel, Mr. Anoop Kumar Gupta for accused Ejime David(in short accused).

This file taken up today for limited purpose of deciding second application on behalf of accused seeking direction to Superintendent of Jail concerned to send this accused under custody to Nigerian Embassy for personal interview for the purpose of issuance of new passport to him.

Arguments on this application have already been heard from both sides. Before deciding this application finally on merits, I consider it essential that it should be got verified from quarter concerned through IO concerned of this case. For this reason, issue notice of this application to IO of this case to get the fact verified from Nigerian Embassy as to whether this accused has really applied in that Embassy for new passport as per rules.

For this reason, such notice of this application be issued today itself for directing the IO for filing verification report to this effect before this Court on 11.05.2018 at 02.00 pm. IO is directed to visit Nigerian Embassy for this purpose on Tuesday or Thursday before 11.05.2018 as this Embassy reportedly opens on these two days. Let this file be put up again for this limited purpose before this Court on 11.05.2018 at 02.00 p.m and after hearing fresh arguments from both sides on this application, all efforts would be made to decide this application finally on merits either on 11.05.2018 itself or soon thereafter. As prayed for, copy of this order be attached with the notice to be sent to the IO concerned to facilitate for verification purpose to the above effect.

(Dr. SHAHABUDDIN)
ASJ/Special Judge (NDPS)
(West) Delhi/27.04.2018