

SC No. 675/2017

FIR No. 75/2017
P.S. Crime Branch
State Vs. Brajesh Kumar Garg & Ors.

29.05.2018 (10.15 a.m.)

Present: Sh. S.M. Jaiswal, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.

Ld. Counsel, Mr. Anoop Kumar Gupta for accused no. 2 namely Ejime David(in short accused).

Ct. Sunny Rathi of Narcotics Cell, Darya Ganj, Delhi, present on behalf of IO/SI Vinod Kumar with a verification report taken from High Commission of Nigeria, New Delhi, India, vide letter no. ND/ADM/164/III dt. 18.05.2018 addressed by ACI Bashir M.L. to SI Vinod Kumar Narcotics Cell, Crime Branch, Kotwali, Delhi, wherein it has been mentioned that accused is to appear in High Commission for biometric and collection of e-Passport on any consular day i.e., Tuesday or Thursday for this purpose as accused has reportedly applied for making/preparation of new passport on the basis of old/expired passport, by applying Online for the same. Accused reportedly lodged in central jail no. 3, Tihar, Delhi at present pertaining to this matter.

Heard and perused the file for this purpose.

On the basis of such verification report, coupled with other facts and circumstances of this case at this stage, as prayed for by Ld. Counsel for accused, let accused be produced in judicial safe custody before High Commission of Nigeria, New Delhi, on 05.06.2018 in between 10 a.m to 01 p.m for the above mentioned purpose(s). The Superintendent of Central Jail No. 3, Tihar, New Delhi, be informed accordingly for compliance of this order and for reporting qua such compliance positively before this Court on 06.06.2018 at 02.00 p.m and this judicial file be put before this Court for this limited purpose on 06.06.2018 at 02.00 p.m as the next date given for the purpose already fixed in this matter is 10.08.2018. As prayed for, copy of this order be given dasti to Ld. Counsel for accused, to Ct. Sunny Rathi for IO and one copy be also given to State. One copy of this order be sent to Superintendent of Jail concerned for compliance of this order.

(Dr. SHAHABUDDIN)
ASJ/Special Judge (NDPS)
(West) Delhi/29.05.2018