

**FIR No.75/17
P.S. Crime Branch
U/S 21/29 NDPS Act
State Vs Brajesh Kumar Garg & Ors.**

06.06.2018 (12:15 AM)

Present : Mr. K.D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. Public Prosecutor for State.

Mr. Gaurav Garg, one of the relatives of accused no.1 Brajesh Kumar Garg in person with counsel Mr. Baldev Singh.

He has filed the custody certificate of accused Brajesh Kumar Garg regarding some other case in which he was reported in J/C in Patiala Jail till 01.06.2018. As further submitted by Mr. Gaurav Garg and his Ld. Counsel present, they have no information as to whether this accused still in J/C in that jail or not. For this reason, non-appearance of this accused before this court appears to be intentional and malafide. For this reason, issue NBWs against him and notice to his surety u/s 446 Cr.P.C. through ACP Narcotic Cell concerned returnable by the next due date in this case i.e. 10.08.2018.

At this stage, the compliance report has also been received from the Superintendent of Jail concerned, Tihar, New Delhi, to the effect that accused Ejime David was produced before the Nigerian Embassy in judicial custody on 05.06.2018, in compliance to order of this court to this effect dated 29.05.2018, for the purpose of renewing of his passport and other allied purposes. With this order, now to come up on the due date i.e. 10.08.2018 for further proceedings as per law.

**(DR. SHAHABUDDIN)
ASJ/Special Judge(NDPS)
West District/THC/06.06.2018.**