

SC No. 675/2017
FIR No. 75/2017
P.S. Crime Branch
U/s 21/29 of NDPS Act &
Sec. 14 of Foreigners Act.
State Vs. Brajesh Kumar Garg & Ors.

21.12.2018 (10.48 a.m.)

Present: Ms. Shubhra Goyal, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Sandeep is PO as per record.

Accused Ejime David produced from JC.

NBWs issued against accused Brajesh Kumar Garg received back with the report that he is in JC in FIR No. 155/2018, U/s 21/61/85 of NDPS Act, PS Dera Bassi, Punjab and in judicial custody at this time in the Ropar District Jail. For this reason, no need to take any action against his surety and his previous bail bonds are hereby restored. He is reportedly on bail in this case. Issue production warrants against him for 29.01.2019 directing Superintendent of Jail concerned of Ropar District to produce this accused before this Court on next date, if he remains in JC in some other case by that time.

At this stage, certified copy of order of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi dated 05.12.2018 passed in CrI. Rev. P. No. 1097/2018 has also been received vide which Hon'ble High Court of Delhi passed order to the effect that Superintendent of Jail concerned has been directed to make arrangements to have the petitioner/accused Ejime David taken to the Nigerian High Commission for collection of his passport on 03.01.2019 at 10.00 a.m in police custody and the IO shall accompany the petitioner/accused Ejime David for the purpose of collection of his passport on 03.01.2019 and then, the passport so collected shall be deposited by the IO before this Court(immediately on receiving the same from the quarter concerned) which will remain with this Court till the outcome of the trial of this case on merits.

With this order, now to come up for PE also of atleast two PWs on 29.01.2019. Issue summons to atleast two PWs for next date, alongwith IO and MHC(M) concerned. Copy of this order be also sent to Superintendent of Jail concerned for information.

(Dr. SHAHABUDDIN)
ASJ/Special Judge (NDPS)
(West) Delhi/21.12.2018