

SC No. 675/2017  
FIR No. 75/2017  
P.S. Crime Branch  
State Vs. Brajesh Kumar Garg

29.01.2019 (10.34 a.m)

Present: Ms. Shubhra Goyal, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Sandeep PO as per record.

Accused Ejime David produced from JC.

Ld. Counsel, Mr. Anoop Kumar for this accused. He filed photocopy of a paper vide which passport of this accused to expire on 04.06.2023 and his Visa expiry date has been mentioned as 28.01.2019. Let the same be kept on record for future reference. In this regard, in compliance to Hon'ble Delhi High Court order dated 05.12.2018 passed in CrI. Rev. P. No. 1097/2018, issue notice to IO of this case to positively deposit such passport and Visa, after obtaining the same from accused/quarter concerned, within three days from today, failing which accused side directed to file the same before this Court positively on next date of hearing i.e., on 05.03.2019.

Accused Brajesh Kumar Garg, though on bail in this case, not produced from JC from Punjab Jail, where he is reportedly in judicial custody at present in Ropar District Jail reportedly pertaining to a case i.e., FIR No. 155/2018, U/s 21 of NDPS Act of PS Dera Bassi, Punjab. Issue fresh production warrants against him for 05.03.2019 directing Superintendent of Jail concerned to produce this accused before this Court on next date, if he remains in JC in some other case by that time. For this reason, PWs Mr. Happy Sharma, ASI Om Prakash and IO/SI Vinod present but discharged unexamined. To come up for RPE also of above mentioned PWs on the next date i.e., 05.03.2019, if both the accused, facing trial at present, appear on next date. Issue fresh summons to them for next date.

(Dr. SHAHABUDDIN)  
ASJ/Special Judge (NDPS)  
(West) Delhi/29.01.2019

Later on (01.14 p.m.)

Present : Accused Brajesh Kumar Garg produced from JC from Ropar District Jail. He has been apprised of above order. No need to issue production warrants against him. However, it should be mentioned on his custody warrants of Ropar Jail District that he be produced in time before this Court in the instant case on due date i.e., 05.03.2019, if he remains in JC in that case by that time. With this order, now to come up for RPE 05.03.2019.

(Dr. SHAHABUDDIN)  
ASJ/Special Judge (NDPS)  
(West) Delhi/29.01.2019