

CNR No.DLWT01-010420-2017
FIR No.75/2017
State Vs Brajesh Kumar Garg & Ors.
PS : Crime Branch

13.12.2021

File taken up today on an application filed on behalf of applicant/accused Brajesh Kumar Garg seeking release of vehicle No.CH-01AJ-7337 on superdari.

Present : - Sh. K.D.Pachauri, Addl. Public Prosecutor for State.
Applicant/accused Brajesh Kumar Garg is present along with
Counsel Sh. Sharukh.

Reply to the application has been forwarded by the Investigating Officer. Be taken on record.

Counsel has submitted that applicant/accused Brajesh Kumar Garg is the registered owner of vehicle bearing registration No.CH-01AJ-7337 make Toyota Fortuner. He has mentioned that investigation in the present matter has already been concluded and charge-sheet has been put to the court. He has submitted that the aforesaid vehicle is no more required to be detained in malkhana for investigation.

Investigating Officer has submitted report mentioning that during investigation, vehicle bearing registration No.CH-01AJ-7337 was seized during investigation. He has submitted in the report that investigation in respect of aforesaid vehicle has concluded and the same may be released to its rightful owner.

I have perused the record. Accused Brajesh Kumar Garg is the registered owner of vehicle bearing registration No.CH-01AJ-7337 make Toyota Fortuner. Charge-Sheet in the present matter has been filed and the matter is at the stage of prosecution evidence. Counsel has annexed the copy of adhar card of the applicant/accused and registration certificate of the vehicle. Investigating Officer has submitted his no objection for release of aforesaid vehicle. In view of totality of circumstances, vehicle bearing registration No.CH-01AJ-7337 make

Toyota Fortuner be released to applicant/accused Brajesh Kumar Garg on superdari on furnishing superdarinama in the sum of Rs.15,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Lacs only) to the satisfaction of IO/SHO with the conditions that applicant shall not dispose off the aforesaid vehicle without prior permission of the court and shall produce it in court as and when required or directed. Before releasing the vehicle, IO is directed to take its photographs from all angles and file the same on record. The order is also subject to the condition that applicant shall get the aforesaid vehicle insured before taking its custody and shall produce the copy of insurance certificate to the IO. With these directions, application stands disposed off.

Copy of this order be given dasti.

(Sudhanshu Kaushik)
Special Judge (NDPS)/
Addl. Sessions Judge (West District),
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
13.12.2021