

CNR No. DLWT-01-00
SC NO.675/17
FIR No.75/17
PS: Crime Branch
State Vs. Brajesh Kumar and anr

07.10.2022

Present: Sh. K.D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Ejime David is present on bail.

Accused Brajesh Kumar Garg is absent.

Accused Sandeep is already PO.

In the present case, proceedings u/s 82 of Cr.P.C against accused Brajesh Kumar Garg were ordered to be issued on 01.09.2022. It was executed by the ordinary mode as well as through publication in the Newspaper i.e. one in Punjabi Edition and other is in English Edition (The Hindu).

As per record, statement of one witness namely Amarjeet Kaur was also recorded at the time of execution of ordinary process.

There is publication in Daily newspaper in Punjabi Newspaper dated 02.09.2022 and The Hindu dated 02.09.2022 of the process u/s 82 of Cr.P.C.

In this regard, statement of process server has been recorded today.

I have perused the statement, photographs already placed on record, report on original process as well as publication of the

proceedings u/s 82 of Cr.P.C. This Court is satisfied that despite due execution of process u/s 82 of Cr.P.C, against the accused Brajesh Kumar Garg by ordinary process as well as through publication, he failed to appear before this Court within one month from the date of execution of process or till date. It appears that he has intentionally avoided his appearance before the Court and is deliberately concealing himself. Hence, ***accused Brajesh Kumar Garg is declared absconder/ PO in the present matter.***

Be put up for PE on **17.02.2023**.

Let witnesses appearing at serial no. 4 and 5 in the list of witnesses be summoned through IO alongwith IO and case property, if any.

(Devendra Kumar Sharma)
ASJ/Special Judge (NDPS)
West District, THC
Delhi/07.10.2022